Debentures) Rules, 2014, was passed by the 
members of the Company in its 5th Annual 
General Meeting held on 30 June 2022, to 
increase the Authorised Share Capital of the 
Company from C 6,00,00,000/- (Rupees Six crore 
only) divided into 3,00,00,000 Equity Shares of  
C 2/- each to 15,00,00,000/-(Rupees Fifteen crore 
only) divided into 7,50,00,000 Equity Shares of  
C 2/- each.

4.	� Ordinary Resolution pursuant to Section 63 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies 
(Share Capital & Debentures) Rules, 2014, 
was passed by the members of the Company

[...]

members of the Company in the proportion of  
1 (One) fully paid-up Equity Share of C 2/- each for 
every 1 (One) fully paid-up Equity Share of C 2/- each 
held by them. Further the Board of Directors of 
the Company vide its resolution dated 04 August 
2022 has allotted 2,45,00,000 (Two crore Forty 
Five lakh) Bonus Shares of C 2/- each to the existing 

equity shareholders in the proportion of 1 (One) 
fully paid-up Equity Share of C 2/- each for every  
1 (One) fully paid-up Equity Share of C 2/- each 
held by them and in compliance of Section 63 of  
the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies